and amortisation (1) (239) (64) (34) – (30) – (368)
Underlying EBIT 989 (501) 110 150 5 (201) – 552
Net finance costs (94)
Underlying Profit
before tax 458
Income tax expense (130)
Underlying Profit
after tax 328

Operating & Financial Review
for the half-year ended 31 December 2021

AGL Energy Limited Half-Year Report 2022 | 21

4. Change in accounting policy
Following clarifying guidance from the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC), AGL Energy adopted a change in
accounting policy in relation to the treatment of configuration and customisation costs related to cloud computing arrangements, commonly
referred to as Software as a Service. Under the revised accounting policy, costs that would have been previously capitalised are treated as
operating expenditure where the entity cannot demonstrate the ability to control the relevant software. In accordance with Australian Accounting
Standards the change in accounting policy has been adopted retrospectively and prior comparative periods have been restated. The tables below
show the effect of the change in accounting policy on previously reported financial results.

Segmental operating costs

H121
$m

Policy
change

Restated
H121

$m

AGL Australia - Customer (244) (2) (246)
AGL Australia - Supply and Trading (32) – (32)
AGL Australia - Investments – – –
Accel Energy - Trading and Origination (27) – (27)
Accel Energy - Operations (342) – (342)
Centrally Managed Expenses (167) (4) (171)
Operating Costs (excluding depreciation & amortisation) (812) (6) (818)

Segmental depreciation and amortisation

H121
$m

Policy
change

Restated
H121

$m

AGL Australia - Customer (75) 11 (64)
AGL Australia - Supply and Trading (34) – (34)
AGL Australia - Investments – – –
Accel Energy - Trading and Origination (2) 1 (1)
Accel Energy - Operations (239) – (239)
Centrally Managed Expenses (40) 10 (30)
Depreciation & amortisation (390) 22 (368)

Group financial performance

H121
$m

Policy
change

Restated
H121

$m

Revenue 5,414 – 5,414
Cost of Sales (3,783) – (3,783)
Other Income/(Loss) 107 – 107
Gross Margin 1,738 – 1,738
Operating Costs (Excluding D&A) (812) (6) (818)
Underlying EBITDA 926 (6) 920
Depreciation & Amortisation (390) 22 (368)
Underlying EBIT 536 16 552
Net Finance Costs (94) – (94)
Underlying Profit Before Tax 442 16 458
Income Tax Expense (125) (5) (130)
Underlying Profit After Tax 317 11 328

Operating & Financial Review
for the half-year ended 31 December 2021

22 | AGL Energy Limited Half-Year Report 2022

Cash flow

H121
$m

Policy
change

Restated
H121

$m

Underlying EBITDA 926 (6) 920
Equity accounted income (net of
dividends received) (2) – (2)
Accounting for onerous contracts (15) – (15)
Movement in other assets/liabilities and non-
cash items (28) – (28)
Working capital movements –

Decrease in receivables 21 – 21
Increase/(Decrease) in payables 9 – 9
(Increase)/Decrease in inventories (30) – (30)
Net derivative premiums paid/roll-offs (4) – (4)
(Increase)/Decrease in other financial
assets (margin calls) (68) – (68)
Net movement in green assets/liabilities (45) – (45)
Other (1) – (1)

Total working capital movements (118) – (118)
Operating cash flow before significant items,
interest and tax 763 (6) 757
Net finance costs paid (63) – (63)
Income taxes paid (75) – (75)
Cash flow relating to significant items (11) – (11)
Net cash provided by operating activities 614 (6) 608
Net cash used in investing activities (411) 6 (405)
Net cash used in financing activities (243) – (243)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (40) – (40)

Capital expenditure

H121
$m

Policy
change

Restated
H121

$m

AGL Australia - Customer 45 (2) 43
AGL Australia - Supply and Trading 45 – 45
Accel Energy - Trading and Origination 6 – 6
Accel Energy - Operations 169 – 169
Centrally Managed Expenses 26 (4) 22
Total capital expenditure 291 (6) 285
Sustaining 211 (6) 205
Growth and transformation 80 – 80
Total capital expenditure 291 (6) 285

Operating & Financial Review
for the half-year ended 31 December 2021

AGL Energy Limited Half-Year Report 2022 | 23

5. Portfolio Review Summary
The portfolio review for the Electricity (Section 5.2) and Gas (Section 5.3) businesses outlines the margin achieved for each of AGL Energy’s
portfolios across operating segments, and demonstrates how value is generated within each business. The portfolio reviews in Section 5.2 and
5.3 start with volume information before summarising external customer revenue, customer network and other costs, fuel and gas costs net of
hedging, and costs of managing and maintaining owned and contracted generation assets, to arrive at a portfolio’s margin. A per unit rate ($/MWh

[…]

• AASB 2020-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Annual Improvements 2018-2020 and Other Amendments

The standards and interpretations listed above will not have a material impact on AGL’s financial results or financial position on adoption.

(e) Change in accounting policy
Software as a Service
As disclosed in AGL's 2021 annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2021, AGL adopted a change in accounting policy in relation
to the treatment of configuration and customisation costs related to cloud computing arrangements, commonly referred to as Software as a
Service (SaaS). Under the revised accounting policy, costs that would have been previously capitalised are treated as operating expenditure where
the entity cannot demonstrate the ability to control the relevant software. In accordance with Australian Accounting Standards the change in
accounting policy has been adopted retrospectively and prior comparative periods have been restated. The tables below show the impact of the
change in accounting policy on previously reported financial results:

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Consolidated Profit or Loss

31 December 2020
$m

SaaS Restatement
$m

Restated
31 December

2020
$m

Expenses (8,037) (6) (8,043)
Depreciation and amortisation (390) 22 (368)
(Loss) before tax (3,000) 16 (2,984)
Income tax expense 713 (5) 708
(Loss) attributable to the shareholders of AGL Energy Limited (2,287) 11 (2,276)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the half-year ended 31 December 2021

36 | AGL Energy Limited Half-Year Report 2022

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

31 December 2020
$m

SaaS Restatement
$m

Restated
31 December

2020
$m

Payments to suppliers and employees (5,206) (6) (5,212)
Net cash generated from operating activities 614 (6) 608
Payments for property, plant and equipment and other assets (299) 6 (293)
Net cash used in investing activities (411) 6 (405)

Impact on Basic and Diluted Earnings per share

Statutory earnings per share 31 December 2020
$m

SaaS Restatement
$m

Restated
31 December

2020
$m

Basic EPS (367.1 cents) 1.8 cents (365.3 cents)
Diluted EPS (367.1 cents) 1.8 cents (365.3 cents)

2.  Segment information
Operating segments
AGL reports segment information on the same basis as the internal management reporting structure. The operating segments reflect the
manner in which products are sold, whether retail or wholesale, and the nature of the services provided.

On 30 June 2021, AGL confirmed its intention to undertake a demerger to create two energy businesses with separate listings on the Australian
Stock Exchange, Accel Energy and AGL Australia. Effective 1 July 2021, the internal reporting structure of AGL has been updated to align to the
two new businesses.

AGL views the business as five interrelated segments collectively servicing our customer's needs. AGL's segments are: